
IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING * 
AND VARIAN CE 
N/Side of Chestnut Road, 600' NE from 
Seneca Road 
15th Election District 
6th Councilmanic District 
( 4022 Chestnut Road) 

Judith Ann Pierce and 
Gregory and Barbara Maliszewski 

Legal Owners 

* 

* 

* 

* 

* 

BEFORE THE 

OFFICE OF 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR BAL TIM ORE COUNTY 

CASE NO. 2011-0225-SPHA 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

OPINION AND ORDER 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings for consideration of 

Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance filed by the legal property owners, Judith Ann Pierce 

and Barbara A. & Gregory J. Maliszewski. The Special Hearing was filed pursuant to Section 

500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to approve a lot area of 28,688 

square feet or 0.65 9 acre in lieu of the required 1 1/2 acre for a single-family dwelling. The 

Variance is to permit side yards of 10 feet and 10 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for a 

replacement dwelling and to permit an accessory use (swimming pool) in the front yard in lieu of 

the required rear yard pursuant to Sections 1A04.3.B.2 band 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. The subject 

property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan that was marked and 

accepted into evdience as Petitioners' Exhibit 1. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the Special Hearing and Variance 

requests was Barbara and Grego.ry Maliszewski, property owners, and David Billingsley with 

Central Drafting & Design, Inc., the consultant who prepared the site plan and is assisting the 

Petitioners in the permitting process. There were no Protestants or other interested persons at the 

hearing. 
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Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is located at the north 

side of Chestnut Road, just northeast from Seneca Road, in the Bowleys Quarters area of 

Baltimore County. 

The subject property comprises 0.659 acre more or less and is zoned RC 5. The property is 

a waterfront lot located along Seneca Creek in Bowleys Quarters. At the present time, the 

property is improved with an existing temporary double wide trailer whereupon the property 

owners have been residing for some time. In addition to the manufactured home, there is also an 

old single family dwelling which was constructed in 1921 that is located on the waterfront portion 

of the lot. The property owners are desirous of tearing down the old single family dwelling which 

has been abandoned some years ago due to its uninhabitability. The owners are now desirous of 

moving forward with the construction of their new three story dwelling on the property as is 

depicted on Petitioners ' Exhibit 1, the site plan submitted into evidence. They intend to obtain a 

razing permit to tear down the 90 year old abandoned dwelling and a new building permit to 

construct their new home. They will continue to reside in the manufactured house until such time 

as a use and occupancy permit is obtained for their new home. 

Discussions ensued with the property owners regarding the removal of the manufactured 

house from the property once a use and occupancy permit is issued for their new home. The 

owners intend to move into this new home and will have 60 days within which to have the old 

manufactured house removed from the property. It is not permissible to maintain two dwelling 

units on the same property. Therefore, as a condition of approval of the special hearing and 

variance relief the property owners will be required to remove the manufactured house from the 

site. 

In addition to the construction of the new home, the Petitioners are also requesting to 

locate a new swimming pool which will be located in the front yard of their property. Testimony 
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revealed that the front of the house will face toward Seneca Creek thereby causing the swimming 

pool to be located in the front yard and additional variance relief being necessary. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the 

record of this case. Comments were received from the Office of Planning dated February 7, 2011 , 

which indicates that it does not oppose the request, provided information being submitted to the 

Office as follows: 

1. Photographs of existing adjacent dwellings. 
2. Submit building elevations (all sides) of the proposed dwelling for review 

and approval prior to the hearing. The proposed dwelling shall be 
compatible in size and architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings 
in the area. Ensure that the exterior of the proposed building(s) uses the 
same finish materials and architectural details on the front, side, and rear 
elevations. Use of quality material such as brick, stone, or cedar is 
encouraged. 

3. Design all decks, balconies, windows, dormers, chimneys, and porches as a 
component of the building following dominant building lines. Decks shall 
be screened to minimize visibility from a public street. 

4. Design all accessory structures at a scale appropriate to the dwelling and 
design garages with the same architectural theme as the principal building 
on the site, providing consistency in materials, colors, roof pitch, and style. 

5. Provide landscaping along the public road, if consistent with the existing 
streetscape. 

Also, comments were received from the Department of Environmental Protection and 

Sustainability (DEPS) dated February 15, 2011. DEPS has reviewed the subject zoning petition 

for compliance with the goals of the State-mandated Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations, Section 500.14. Based upon this review, they offer the following 

comments: 

1. This waterfront property is located in a Limited Development Area and a Buffer 
Management Area within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Development of 
this property must comply with a maximum lot coverage limit of 5,445 square 
feet with mitigation for the lot coverage amount over 25%, must meet 
restrictions on development within the 100-foot tidal buffer, and must meet a 
15% tree cover requirement. Based on this, DEPS has determined that adverse 
impacts on water quality from the pollutants discharged from the proposed 
development can be minimized with compliance and mitigation pursuant to 
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Critical Area requirements. Mitigation requirements may include removal of 
lot coverage and the planting of native trees and shrubs. 

2. The proposed development must comply with all LDA and BMA requirements, 
including the 15% afforestation requirement and CBCA lot coverage 
requirements, prior to building permit approval. Therefore the subject zoning 
petition will conserve fish, wildlife, and plant habitat. 

3. The proposed development is permitted under the State-mandated Critical Area 
regulations provided that development is in compliance with all Critical Area 
requirements. Lot coverage on the property and within the tidal buffer is 
limited. Compliance with the Critical Area requirements, and mitigation can 
allow the subject development to be consistent with established land use policy 
for development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area which accommodate 
growth and also address the fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the 
number, movement, and activities of persons in that area can create adverse 
environmental impacts. 

4. There needs to be verification that the old well and septic have been properly 
abandoned/back-filled, at least prior to approval of the razing permit. 

In addition, comments were received from the Bureau of Development Plans Review, 

dated February 2, 2011 , comments indicate that the first floor or basement must be at least one 

foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction, the building should be designed and 

adequately anchored to prevent flotation or collapse and constructed of materials resistant to flood 

damage. Flood-resistant construction should be in accordance with the Baltimore County 

Building Code which adopts the International Building Code. 

Having considered the testimony and evidenced offered at the hearing, there is no reason 

not to approve the special hearing and variance requests made by the Petitioners. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on these 

Petitions held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the parties, I find that 

Petitioner's requests for special hearing and variance should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this / 7'/A day of March, 2011 , by the 

Administrative Law Judge, that Petitioners request for Special Hearing relief filed pursuant to 

Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("B.C.Z.R.") to approve a lot area of 
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28,688 square feet or 0.65 9 acre in lieu of the required 1 1/2 acre for a single-family dwelling, be 

and is hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Variance request to permit side yards of 10 feet and 

10 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for a replacement dwelling and to permit an accessory use 

(swimming pool) in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard pursuant to Sections 

1A04.3.B.2 b and 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R., be and is hereby GRANTED in accordance with the 

variance area shown on the approved site plan. 

The relief granted is subject to the following conditions: 

1. Petitioners may apply for their building permits and be granted same upon receipt of this 
Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at their 
own risk until the 30-day appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an 
appeal is filed and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded. 

2. Petitioners must comply with the ZAC comments submitted by the Office of Planning, 
dated February 7, 2011, the Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability 
(DEPS), dated February 15, 2011, and the Bureau of Development Plans Review, dated 
February 2, 2011. Copies of these comments are attached and made a part hereof. 

3. Petitioners shall be required to remove the manufactured house (trailer) within which they 
are living at this time, within 60 days from the date of their use and occupancy permit for 
their new home. 

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

TMK/pz 

Attachments 
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for Baltimore County 



?,q \LAN'\. 

BALTIMORE C O UN TY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 4022 Chestnut Road 

DATE: February 7, 2011 

INFORMATION: RECEIVED 

Item Number: 11-225 
FE9 U 9 Ji1 

Petitioner: Barbara A. Maliszewski 
ZONING COMMISSIONER 

Zoning: RC 5 

Requested Action: Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request. However, this office is required 
to provide a statement of finding to the Zoning Commissioner indicating how the proposed 
construction complies with the current RC 5 requirements. To prepare the statement of finding, 
the following information must be submitted to this office: 

1. Photographs of existing adjacent dwellings. 

2. Submit building elevations (all sides) of the proposed dwelling to this office for review and 
approval prior to the hearing. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size and 
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area. Ensure that the exterior of the 
proposed building(s) uses the same finish materials and architectural details on the front, 
side, and rear elevations. Use of quality material such as brick, stone, or cedar is encouraged. 

3. Design all decks, balconies, windows, dormers, chimneys, and porches as a component of the 
building following dominant building lines. Decks shall be screened to minimize visibility 
from a public street. 
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4. Design all accessory structures at a scale appropriate to the dwelling and design garages with 
the same architectural theme as the principal building on the site, providing consistency in 
materials, colors, roof pitch, and style. 

5. Provide landscaping along the public road, if consistent with the existing streetscape. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Laurie Hay with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

CM/LL 
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TO: 

BAL TIM ORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

RECEIVED 
j 
' ; 

FEB 1 5 2011 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FROM: Dave Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS) -
Development Coordination 

DATE: February 15, 2011 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 11-225-SPHA 
4022 Chestnut Road Address 

· (Maliszewski Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 31, 2011. 

DEPS has reviewed the subject zoning petition for compliance with the goals of the State-mandated 
Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, Section 500.14. Based upon 
this review, we offer the following comments: 

~ 

Ii 

1. This waterfront property is located in a Limited Development Area and a Buffer 
Management Area within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Development of this property 
must comply with a maximum lot coverage limit of 5,445 square feet with mitigation for the 
lot coverage amount over 15%, must meet restrictions on development within the 100-foot 
tidal buffer, and must meet a 15% tree cover requirement. Based on this, DEPS has 
determined that adverse impacts on water quality from the pollutants discharged from the 
proposed development can be minimized with compliance and mitigation pursuant to 
Critical Area requirements. Mitigation requirements may include removal of lot coverage 
and the planting of native trees and shrubs. - Regina Esslinger; Environmental Impact 
Review 

The proposed development must comply with all LDA and BMA requirements, including 
the 15% afforestation requirement and CBCA lot coverage requirements, prior to building 
permit approval. Therefore the subject zoning petition will conserve fish, wildlife, and plant 
habitat. - Regina Esslinger; Environmental Impact Review 

The proposed development is permitted under the State-mandated Critical Area regulations 
provided that development is in compliance with all Critical Area requirements. Lot 
coverage on the property and within the tidal buffer is limited. Compliance with the Critical 
Area requirements, and mitigation can allow the subject development to be consistent with 
established land use policy for development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area which 
accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the 
number, movement, and activities of persons in that area can create adverse environmental 
impacts. - Regina Esslinger; Environmental Impact Review 



DEPS Comment for Zonin # 11-225-SPHA 

4. There needs to be verification that the old well and septic have been properly 
abandoned/back-filled, at least prior to approval of the razing permit. - Dan Esser; 
Groundwater Management 
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TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

Oiw,,-
Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

DATE: February 2, 2011 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February 7, 2011 
Item No. 2011-225 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comnient(s) . 

The base flood elevation for this site is 8.5 feet [NAVO 88]. 

The flood protection elevation is 9.5 feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements , the first floor 
or basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all 
construction . 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The 
developer is advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code 
must be followed whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including 
basements) of residential (commercia~ development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent 
flotation , collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood 
damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore 
County Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

DAK:CEN :cab 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 11 -225-02072011 .doc 
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KEVIN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

March 17, 2011 

GREGORY AND BARBARA MALISZEWSKI 
4022 CHESTNUT ROAD 
BALTIMORE MD 21220 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance 
Case No. 2011-0225-SPHA 
Property: 4022 Chestnut Road 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Maliszewski: 

LAWRENCE M. STAHL 
Managing Administrative Law Judge 

JOHN E. BEVERUNGEN 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 

Administrative Law Judges 

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. 

- In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file with the Department of Permits, Applications and Inspections an appeal within 
thirty (30) days from the date of this Order. If you require additional information concerning 
filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. · 

TMK/pz 

Enclosure 

~i1k1o~ 
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO 
Administrative Law Judge 
for Baltimore County 

c: David Billingsley, Central Drafting & Design, Inc., 601 Charwood Court, Edgewood MD 
21040 

Office of Administrative Hearings 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 I Towson, Maryland 21204 1 Phone 410-887-3868 1 Fax 410-887-3468 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 
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Petition for Special Hearing 
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 4-0 Z. Z C 1-i £5 T l'I i1 T fZ OA. 0 
which is presently zoned __ R_C_-S~--------------

/J£EO " EF-t=P:..cNC£ : .L. .3 03<JG f 130 ·rA')(. ACCT. # /$0GS-ZOO<;O 
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine w_heth~r or ~ot the :Zoning Commissioner should approve 

A L OT AKEA. OF ze, G8 ~ S QUARE. FEE T ()~ O .. G-5::) AC ;;:..£ 
iN l /C:il OF TNE A EG.UIAEO I f/·z AC~E . roJ<?. A S"INGL t 

?/-J-Mll "Y owe:L,fN(? 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be 
bounded by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adoptea pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore 
County. 

JUOITH ANH ~/EACE 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the 
penalties of perjury, that I/we are the legal 

owner(s) of the property which is the subject of 
th is Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 

~AM A , MALISZEWSKI 

Gl<E.GO,t?;f J , MAL!Slt.W{ 
Address I elephone No. 

City state Zip Code 1gna re 

Attorney For Petitioner: 4-0ZZ CHES TNUT /Z..OA ( 443/e ~ 77---38 7,,J 
Address elephone No . 

.0Al ro f'AO , 7./ZZO 
Name • I ype or Print City State Zip Code 

1gnature 

ompany 

Representative to be Contacted: 
.[)A.. VIO 1.3/LU!'IG-St..c f 
C£1'./TML OMPrtNG / OE'5(G1'·( JHC, 

Name ' 

60/ CH!J!<.WCDO CT ( 410)(;76 -811!) 
Address I elephone No. 
c(J(Jt'W OOIJ {VI() . Z/040 

Ip O e State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ _ __ _ 

Case No. 1ol/-022.$5pfl1J 
REV9/15/98 

UNAV~ LABLE FOR HEARING 
Reviewed By ~ D ate I • '"t.. 4 • 1/ 
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Petition 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property 
located.at ±971. CHESTNUT f..OAO 
which is presently zoned _~B-'--C--a:S"----------------­

Deed Reference: JQ3Q~ I JJ__Q_ Tax Account# j,SQ~ §1.QQ~_q 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto 
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 

se.e ATTACHE.Q 

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate 
hardship or practical difficulty.) 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to .and are to be bounded by the zoning 
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 

JLJIJI Tl{ ANN Plt.'AC/i 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Attorney For Petitioner: 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature Q~ 

Company 

Address Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 

Case No. k OJ J -(!J 2-2. S-Splll.). 

REV 8120107 

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that I/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition. 

Legal Owner(s): 

BAl3!3ABA. A . ,vtAL IS z EWS~I 

~~ Signal .e J. MALl.5ZCWSK{ 

~ ·:m~ 
gnat 

40ZZ CH65TNlJT fl>OAO (44-,3~{,77~3S7!J 
Address elephone No. 

13AL TO - 1 MO '2 l'Z 'ZO 
City State Zip Code 

epresentative to be Contacted: 

y(V/0 0/f.(.;!NGSt.e;,! 
CcNTMl /JMFTING fDeSIGH, JNC 

(;Of CHA~WOOO CT, (410) 07.,~ 87/:'J 
Address Telephone No. 

cOGeWOOO MO '2/040 
City State Zip Code 

Offiu U&e Dn\~ 

£stimated Lt.n9th of t\earin9 ------­
Unavailal>\e For t\earin9 

Reviewed by ~ C.,.._,._ Date J ~ 2...:~ • I,/ 



SECTIONS 1A04.3.B.2.b AND 400.1 (BCZR) TO PERMIT SIDE YARDS OF 10 FEET AND 

10 FEET IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED 50 FEET AND 50 FEET FOR A REPLACEMENT 

DWELLING AND TO PERMIT AN ACCESSORY USE (SWIMMING POOL) IN THE 

FRONT YARD IN LIEU OF THE REQUIRED REAR YARD 



ZONING DESCRIPTION 

4022 CHESTNUT ROAD 

Beginning at a point on the north side of Chestnut Road {30 feet wide), distant 600 feet 

northeasterly from it's intersection with the center of Seneca Road (30 feet wide) thence 

(1) N 26 31 E 380 feet to Seneca Creek thence (2) southeasterly 75 feet, more or less, thence 

(3) S 26 31 W 390 feet, thence (4) N 62 59 W 75 feet to the place of beginning. 

Containing 28,688 square feet or 0.659 acre of land, more or less. 

Being one half of Lot 134 and all of Lot 135 as shown on Plat 2 Bowleys Quarters recorded 

among the Baltimore County Plat Records in Plat Book 7 Folio 13. Located in the 15 TH Election 

District, 6TH Councilmanic District of Baltimore county. 
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NOTICE OF ZIONING HEAIIING 

The Admlnlltratllle L8W J11111eS of llllftlmonl <:ounty, by au­
thority of the Zonlng ACt and Ml!lll8IIOnS of lllltlmOre coun­
ty will hOld a public hearing in Towson. Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

<:aM: fl 2011-0225-SPHA 
4022 Chestnut Road 
N/side of Chestnut Road, 600 +I- northeast from 
Seneca Road 
15th Election District - 6th Council manic District 
Legal owner(s): Gregory & Barbara Maliszewski 

Special Hearing: to permit a lot area of 28,688 square feet 
or 0.659 acres in lieu of the required 1 112 acre for a single 
family d11Velling. variance: to permit side yards of 10 feet 
and 10 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet and so feet for a 
replacement d11Velling and to permit an accessory use 
(swimming pool) in the front yard in lieu of the required rear 
yard. 
Hearing: Wednesday, March 9, 2011 at 11:00 a.m. In 
Room 205, Jefferson Bulldln& 105 west Chesapeake 
Avenue, Towson 21204. 

ARNOLD JABLON. DIRECTOR OF PERMITS, APPROVALS 
AND INSPECTIONS FOR BALTIMORE COUNlY 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessfble; for spe­
cial accommodations Please Contact the zoning commis­
sioner's Office at (410) 887-4386. 

(2) For information concerning the File and/or Hearing, 
contact the zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391 . 
IT/2/722 Feb. 22 267793 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

TIIIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of I sYeeeSSive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on cJ \a2- l . 2o_l f_. 

)Q The Jeffersonian 

O Arbutus Times 

O Catonsville Times 

O Towson Times 

O Owings Mills Times 

O NE Booster /Reporter 

O North County News 

LEGAL ADVERTISING 
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 

RE: Case No 26J//- 02Z'5'-5/f/). 

' I 

Date Of Hearing/Closing:, 2/?h 
Baltlmore County Department of 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Buttdlng,Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Attention: 

Ladles and Gentlemen 

This letter Is to certify under penaltlea of perjury that the necessary 
slgn(s) required by law were pos;,;J fQnsplcuoUJJy on the 12r~erty 
at ~'Z- C!.1/BTt,)lCT i<DA-b 

This algn(s) were posted on : f~ 2/1 i.P// 
Month,Day, Year 

Slnoerely, 

21, /( 

Poster end Date 
Martin Ogle 

60 Chelmsford Court 
Battlmore,Md,21220 

443Na29 .. 3411 
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, February 22, 2011 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Gregory Maliszewski 
4022 Chestnut Road 
Baltimore, MD 21220 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

443-677-3879 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0225-SPHA 
4022 Chestnut Road 
N/side of Chestnut Road, 600 +/- northeast from Seneca Road 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Gregory & Barbara Maliszewski 

Special Hearing to permit a lot area of 28,688 square feet or 0.659 acres in lieu of the required 
1 Yi acre for a single family dwelling . Variance to permit side yards of 10 feet and 10 feet in lieu 
of the required 50 feet and 50 feet for a replacement dwelling and to permit an accessory use 
(swimming pool) in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard. 

Hearing: Wednesday, March 9, 2011 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building , 

~;;:=eake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Arnold Ja on 
Director of Permits, Approvals and Inspections for Baltimore County 

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 



KEV IN KAME N ET Z 
Coun ty Executive 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

ARNOLD JABLO N 
Deputy Adm inistrative Officer 

Director, Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

February 14, 2011 

The Administrative Law Judges of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2011-0225-SPHA 
4022 Chestnut Road 
N/side of Chestnut Road, 600 +/- northeast from Seneca Road 
15th Election District - 5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Gregory & Barbara Maliszewski 

Special Hearing to permit a lot area of 28,688 square feet or 0.659 acres in lieu of the required 1 
% acre for a single family dwelling . Variance to permit side yards of 10 feet and 10 feet in lieu of 
the required 50 feet and 50 feet for a replacement dwelling and to permit an accessory use 
(swimming pool) in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard . 

Hearing: Wednesday, March 9, 2011 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 205, Jefferson Building, 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Director 

AJ:kl 

C: Mr. & Mrs. Maliszewski, 4022 Chestnut Road , Baltimore 21220 
David Billingsley, 601 Charwood Ct. , Edgewood 21040 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 22, 2011. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ADMINISTATIVE LAW HEARINGS 
OFFICE AT 410-887-3868. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 21204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
ZONING REVIEW 

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the 
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the 
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Petitioner: G !{/:. (50R. Y /v( A(_ /.S Z C WS K. / 

Address or Location : 40-i -z.. CHc-STNUT ~0.,,(0 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: Gf<~(;OI~ . .'( NA LIS zc.WSI(/ 

Address: 46Z..Z C'rfeSTHllT l<OAQ 

!8A-l.,O MO -ZIZ Z o 

Telephone Number: ~<~4-_4_J_ )_c_1_?_-_-3_B_1_~-----------

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ 



KEV IN KAMENETZ 
County Executive 

Mr. & Mrs. Maliszewski 
4022 Chestnut Road 
Baltimore, MD 21220 

February 28, 2011 

ARNO LD JABLON 
Deputy Administrati ve Officer 

Director.Department of Permits, 
Approvals & Inspections 

RE: Case Number 201 l-0225SPHA , 4022 Chestnut Road, Baltimore, MD 21220 

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Maliszewski, 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning 
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on January 25 , 2011. This letter is 
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval 
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far 
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the 
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, 
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements 
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file . 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the 
commenting agency. 

WCR:mcn 

Enclosures 

c: People ' s Counsel 

Very truly yours, 

IA;. e,µ1 P» 9--
W. Carl Richards, Jr. 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

David Billingsley, c/o Central Drafting & Design, Inc. , 601 Charwood Ct. , 
Edgewood, MD 21040 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 I Towson, Maryland 2 1204 I Phone 410-887-3391 I Fax 410-887-3048 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 



3 q \LArA. 

BAL TIM O RE C OUN TY, MARYLAND 

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits and 
Development Management 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office of Planning 

SUBJECT: 4022 Chestnut Road 

DATE: February 7, 2011 

INFORMATION: RECEIVED 

Item Number: 11-225 

Petitioner: Barbara A. Maliszewski 
FEB O 9 :: ~11 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 
Zoning: RC 5 

Requested Action: Special Hearing 

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request. However, this office is required 
to provide a statement of finding to the Zoning Commissioner indicating how the proposed 
construction complies with the current RC 5 requirements. To prepare the statement of finding, 
the following information must be submitted to this office: 

1. Photographs of existing adjacent dwellings. 

2. Submit building elevations (all sides) of the proposed dwelling to this office for review and 
approval prior to the hearing. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size and 
architectural detail as that of the existing dwellings in the area. Ensure that the exterior of the 
proposed building(s) uses the same finish materials and architectural details on the front, 
side, and rear elevations. Use of quality material such as brick, stone, or cedar is encouraged. 

3. Design all decks, balconies, windows, dormers, chimneys, and porches as a component of the 
building following dominant building lines. Decks shall be screened to minimize visibility 
from a public street. 

W:IDEVREV\ZACIZACs 20 11 111 -225.doc 

\ 



4. Design all accessory structures at a scale appropriate to the dwelling and design garages with 
the same architectural theme as the principal building on the site, providing consistency in 
materials, colors, roof pitch, and style. 

5. Provide landscaping along the public road, if consistent with the existing streetscape. 

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Laurie Hay with the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480. 

CM/LL 

W:IDEVREV\ZACIZACs 20 11 \ 11-225.doc 



s 
Martin O'Malley, Governor I I State!!fg1iway I Beverley K. Swaim-Staley, Secretary 

Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator 
Administration 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

Date: Z. '-l't -z:..O ti 

Ms. Kristen Matthews 
Baltimore County Office of 

RE: Baltimore County 
Item No 2.0 tl- c9 2 -Z. S -S'P \-tA:: 

Permits and Developip.ent Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 · 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear Ms. Matthews: 

40 2-z. Q\l,'E.. "'i,'"t°~\>\ ~\) • 

\.JlN,."\ 'b '2. l:. \N 5 'It:._\ '('iZ...Ci'P~S:ffy 

6v~-c.., A; L.. --\-\+:._il..- tt..\ ~ 4 
y(l>..tz_\A.)...:)-L.-e,.-

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. '2.G \ t- 0 2.Z. C!:7 - 5~ \..\ A... · 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md. us). 

1Ve~t 
~(l..Steven D. Foster, Chief . 

Access Management Di v ision 

SDF/mb 

My telephone number/toll-free number is, _ _ ___ ___ _ 
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 • Phone: 410-545-0300 • www.marylandroads.com 



KEVIN KAMENETZ 
Cou nty Executive 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake A venue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: Zoning Review 

Distribution Meeting of: January 31, 2011 

Item No.: 

Administrative Variance: 2011-0215A - 0216A, 2011-0224A 

JOHN J. HOHMAN , Chief 
Fire Department 

February 3,2011 

Special Hearing: 2011-0213-SPH, 2011-0219-SPHA, 2011-0220-SPH<i::Q1J-0225-S ~ . 
Variance: 2011-0217A, 2011-0219-SPHA, 2011-0221-XA, 2011-0222A - 0223A(§Ll-0;25-SP~ 

Special Exception: 2011-0221-XA, 

Comments: 

The Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office has no comments on the above case numbers at this time. 

Don W. Muddiman, Acting Lieutenant 
Baltimore County Fire Marshal's Office 
700 E. Joppa Road, 3RDFloor 
Towson, Maryland 21286 
Office: 410-887-4880 
dmuddiman@baltimorecountymd.gov 
cc: File 

700 East Joppa Road I Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 I Phone 410-887-4500 

www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

RECEIVED 

FEB O 3 2011 
DE,'] ~ , .-. , ·, . ' j I 

LCPM?.N r,t,f, '% El.2LJ 



• 

TO: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

Inter-Office Correspondence 

Lawrence M. Stahl; Managing Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

/ 
RECEIVED 

i 

FEB 15 2011 

ZONING COMMISSIONER 

FROM: Dave Lykens, Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability (DEPS) -
Development Coordination 

DATE: February 15, 2011 

SUBJECT: DEPS Comment for Zoning Item 
Address 

# 11-225-SPHA 
4022 Chestnut Road 
(Maliszewski Property) 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of January 31 , 2011. 

DEPS has reviewed the subject zoning petition for compliance with the goals of the State-mandated 
Critical Area Law listed in the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, Section 500.14. Based upon 
this review, we offer the following comments: 

1. This waterfront property is located in a Limited Development Area and a Buffer 
Management Area within_the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. Development of this property 
must comply with a maximum lot coverage limit of 5,445 square feet with mitigation for the 
lot coverage amount over 15%, must meet restrictions on development within the 100-foot 
tidal buffer, and must meet a 15% tree cover requirement. Based on this, DEPS has 
determined that adverse impacts on water quality from the pollutants discharged from the 
proposed development can be minimized with compliance and mitigation pursuant to 
Critical Area requirements. Mitigation requirements may include removal of lot coverage 
and the planting of native trees and shrubs. - Regina Esslinger; Environmental Impact 
Review 

2. The proposed development must comply with all LDA and BMA requirements, including 
the 15% afforestation requirement and CBCA lot coverage requirements, prior to building 
permit approval. Therefore the subject zoning petition will conserve fish, wildlife, and plant 
habitat. - Regina Esslinger; Environmental Impact Review 

3. The proposed development is permitted under the State-mandated Critical Area regulations 
provided that development is in compliance with all Critical Area requirements. Lot 
coverage on the property and within the tidal buffer is limited. Compliance with the Critical 
Area requirements, and mitigation can allow the subject development to be consistent with 
established land use policy for development in the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area which 
accommodate growth and also address the fact that, even if pollution is controlled, the 
number, movement, and activities of persons in that area can create adverse environmental 
impacts. - Regina Esslinger; Environmental Impact Review 



• DEPS Comment for Zoning # 11-225-SPHA 

4. There needs to be verification that the old well and septic have been properly 
abandoned/back-filled, at least prior to approval of the razing permit. - Dan Esser; 
Groundwater Management 

C:\DOCUME-1 \pzook\LOCALS-1 \Temp\XPgrpwise\ZAC 11-225-SPHA 4022 Chestnut Road.doc 



. .. 

TO: 

FROM: 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department of Permits & Development 
Management 

\.)W,,o 
Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

DATE: February 2, 2011 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For February 7, 2011 
Item No. 2011-225 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject 
zoning item and we have the following comment(s) . 

The base flood elevation for this site is 8.5 feet [NAVO 88) . 

The flood protection elevation is 9.5 feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor 
or basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all 
construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The 
developer is advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code 
must be followed whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including 
basements) of residential (commercial) development. 

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent 
flotation , collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood 
damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore 
County Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

DAK:CEN:cab 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 11-225-02072011 .doc 



CASE NAME{,,Z, CJ.IB-rEP.. ;q. 0 
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER 7¢t/, oz ~S- .:Jl'HI? 

DATE 3/9/t( 
PETITIONER'S SIGN-IN SHEET 

NAME ADDRESS E-MAIL 

--------·-------

-~~~~~~~~~~~~~-t-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-+~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-t-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

- ---------------·-

--------------



IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING & 
ZONING VARIANCE 
NE/S Chestnut Road, 600 ft. +/­
NE of Seneca Road 
4022 Chestnut Road 
15th Election District 
5th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Beatrice N. Funk 
Lessee: Barbara A. Pierce 
Petitioners 

* * * * * * 

* BEFORE THE 

* ZONING COMMISSIONER 

* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 

* 
Case No 

* * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Cormnissioner as a joint Petition 

for Special Hearing and Variance for the property located at 4022 Chestnut 

Road, in the Bowleys Quarters subdivision of eastern Baltimore County. 

The Petition was filed by Beatrice N. Funk, property owner, and Barbara A. 

Pierce, Lessee. Special Hearing relief is requested to allow a new 

trailer to replace an existing structure (a nonconforming trailer). The 

Petition further states that the new trailer will be 3.07 times larger in 

size. Variance relief is requested from Section 104.3 of the Baltimore 

County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) to allow an expansion greater than 25% of 

the area of a nonconforming use. The subject property and requested 

relief are more particularly shown on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1, the plat 

to accompany the Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance. 

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case were the Petition-

ers, Beatrice N. Funk and Barbara A. Pierce. Ms. Funk is the grandmother 

of Ms. Pierce. There were no Protestants present. Additionally, the 

Petitioners submitted a signed Petition from several neighbors indicating 

support of the Petitioner's plans. 

An examination of the site plan shows that the subject property is 

approximately 28,500 sq. ft. in area, zoned R.C.5. The lot is rectangular 

in shape, 75 ft. in width by 358 ft. in depth. Vehicular access to the 

property is by way of Chestnut Road which abuts the property on its north 

_, 





PETITIONER'S EXHIBITS 

4022 CHESTER ROAD 
CASE NO. 2011-0225 SPHA 

1. PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION DATED JANUARY 4, 2011 (NO CHANGES) 

2. SDAT REAL PROPERTY DATA SEARCH 

3. DEED OF RECORD L.30306 F.130 

4. PLAT OF BOWLEYS QUARTERS P.B. 7 F.13 RECORDED MAY 26, 1921 

5. AERIAL PHOTO 

Ga - Gd. PHOTOGRAPHS 

7. BUILDING ELEVATIONS 



SDA T: Real Property Search 

Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation 
Real Property Data Search (.w6.JA) 
BALTIMORE COlJNTY 

Page 1 of 1 

Go Back 
Yiew Map 

New Search 

Account Identifier: District -15 Account Number- 1506820060 

Owner Information 

PIERCE JUDITH ANN Use: 
MALISZEWSKI GREGORY J/BARBARA A Princi11al Residence: 

RESIDENTIAL 

YES 

Mailing Ad(lress: 4022 CHESTNUT RD 
BALTIMORE MD 21220-4025 

Deed Reference: [) /30306/ !30 
2) 

Location & Structure Information 

Premises Address 
4022 CHESTNUT RD 

Map 
91 

G:ril\ 
22 

Sp$Cial Tax Areas 

Pl!x.ceJ 
150 

Iow11 

Su.b l)i~trict 

Ad Valorem 

IllLClas] 

Primary Structure Bui_lt 
1921 

Sub_!liyjsioo 

Enclosed Area 
960 SF 

S.t11ri!!S 
I 

Basement 
NO 

Jyp~ }<;xterio_r 
STANDARD UNIT SIDING 

Base Value 

Lal!.!!. 326,120 

Improvements: 67,080 

T!>titl: 393,200 

Preferential Land: 0 

fu,_Iler: 
T):pe: 

PIERCE JUDITH ANN 

NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

S.~Ll~r; 
Jype: 

FUNK BEATRICE N 

NOT ARMS-LENGTH 

Partial Exemp_i_Assessments 
(;oun_ty_ 

State 
j\l[u_g_j.ci_p!lJ 

Tax_E_xempJ; 
Exe!!!l!t Class: 

NO 

Yalue 
As Of 
01/01/2009 
326, 120 

56,150 

382,270 

0 

Legal_DescripJion 
LT 135 PT 134 
4022 CHESTNUT RD 

WATERFRONT BOWLEYS QUARTER 

Sectio11 Bloci_ Lj)t 

135 

Property Land Area 
28,500.00 SF 

Value Information 

Phase-in Assessments 
As Of As Of 
07/01/2010 07/01/2011 

382,270 

0 

382,270 

0 

Transfer Information 

Date: 
Deed I: 

p_aj~ 

!le~l: 

Exemption Information 

Qan 
000 

000 

000 

12/22/2010 

/30306/ 130 

09/15/2003 

/18782/ 348 

i\ssess_m_eot_A,rea 
3 

07/01/2010 

0 

0 

Price: 
Deed 2: 

Price: 
p_~l!_2; 

Price: 

Deed 2: 

$0 

$0 

fll!!l{g; 

Plat Ref: 

07/01/2011 

0 

0 

\~-1. ,, 

Special Tax Recapture: 
*NONE* 

7/!3 

PETITIONE~'S_ 
EXHIBIT NO. ~ ~~---:-=:a...~~~ 

1/')t::./')(111 



03030b 130 .. 
File No. 10-1147MSH 
Tax ID# 15 15..()6.820060 
EXEMPT FROM RECORDATION/TRANSFER TAXES 
ADDING DAUGHTER AND SON-IN-LAW 

NO CONSIDERATION 
NO TITLE EXAMINATION 
NO EXISTING DEBT 

'Qebis meeb. made this J'J"" day of ~JU , 2010, by and between Judith 
Ann Pierce, party of the first part, Granter; and Judith Ann Pierce, Gregory J. 
Maliszewski and Barbara A. Maliszewski, husband and wife, parties of the second part, 
Grantees. 

- Witnessetb -

~bat for anb in tomdberation of the sum of No Dollars 001100 ($.OO), which 
includes the amount of any outstanding Mortgage or Deed of Trust, if any, the receipt 
whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said Granter does grant and convey to the said 
Judith Ann Pierce, Gregory J. Maliszewski and Barbara A. Maliszewski, as joint tenants 
unto the survivor of them, the survivor's personal representatives and assigns, in fee 
simple, all that lot of ground situate in the County of Baltimore, State of Maryland and 
described as follows, that is to say: 

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME on the northeast side of Chestnut Road 30 
feet wide, and at the dividing line between Lots No. 135 and 136 as shown 
on Plat No. 2 of Bowley's Quarter, said place of beginning at a distance of 
490 feet south 62 degrees 59 minutes east from stone heretofore planted 
on the northeast side of Chestnut Road at the division line between Lots 
No. 124 and 125 on the aforesaid plat; and running thence and binding on 
the northeast side of Chestnut Road north 62 degrees 59 minutes west 75 
feet; thence north 26 degrees 31 minutes east 380 feet, more or less, to 
the waters of Seneca Creek; thence southeasterly binding on the waters 
of said creek 75 feet to intersect a line drawn north 26 degrees 31 minutes 
east from the place of beginning; and thence reversing said line so drawn 
and binding thereon south 26 degrees 31 minutes west 380 feet, more or 
less, to the place of beginning. The improvements thereon being known 
as 4022 Chestnut Road. 

Being the same property, which by Confirmatory Deed dated April 28, 2003 and 
recorded September 15, 2003 among the Land Records of Baltimore County in Uber 
SM 18782, at Folio 348, was granted and conveyed by Michael J. Kenney, Personal 
Representative of the Estate of Patricia S. Kenney, deceased and Judith Ann Pierce, 
unto Judith Ann Pierce. 

~ogetber with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, made or being; and 
all and every, the rights, alleys, ways, waters, privileges, appurtenances and 
advantages thereto belonging , or in anywise appertaining. 

-aro l!,abe anb -aro l!,olb the said tract of ground and premises above described 
and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the rights, 
privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging or appertaining unto and 
to the proper use and benefit of the said Judith Ann Pierce, Gregory J. Maliszewski and 
Barbara A. Maliszewski, as joint tenants unto the survivor of them, the survivor's 
personal representatives and/or assigns, in fee simple. 

~nb the said party of the first part hereby covenants that she has not done or suffered 
to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby 
conveyed; that she will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that she will 
execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite. 

BALTIMORE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Land Records) [MSA CE 62-30161) Book JLE 30306, p. 0130. Printed 03I06/201 r. ~JITI Q NE R'S ~ 
1212912010. EXHIBIT NO. v 

----.:.IE'..._ 
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